in accordance with IFRS 9. This did not have any significant effects for the first half year of 2018. Further effects of the first
time application of IFRS 15 are the recognition of costs to fulfil a contract (presented in a separate line item of non-current
assets) and capitalization of nomination fees paid to customers (presented under other non-current assets).

The following table summarizes the transition effects on retained earnings as of January 1, 2018:

  TEUR
Retained earnings
Capitalization of costs to fulfil a contract 7,177
Recognition of a contract liability for cost reimbursements received (2,296)
Capitalization of nomination fees 6,500
Effects from significant financing components (231)
Relevant tax impact  (2,401)
Transition effect as of January 1, 2018 8,749

The transition to IFRS 15 has the following effect on the balance sheet and profit and loss items in the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2018. There were no material effects on the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the period starting January 1 to June 30, 2018.

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

Values as
reported

Adjustment
effects

Values without
application of IFRS

15
As at June 30, 2018 TEUR TEUR TEUR
ASSETS
Non-current assets 1,923,469 15,592 1,907,877

thereof other assets 38,476 6,500 31,976
thereof costs to fulfil a contract 9,092 9,092 -

Current assets 4,141,314 8,357 4,132,957
thereof contract assets 128,344 8,357 119,987

Balance sheet total 6,064,782 23,949 6,040,833

   EQUITY 1,308,464

thereof retained earnings 35,874 8,749 27,126
thereof profit attributable to the shareholders of Knorr-Bremse AG 283,534 550 282,984

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 2,220,611 2,733 2,217,878

thereof deferred tax liabilities 42,214 2,733 39,482
Current liabilities 2,535,707 11,918 2,523,790

thereof other provisions 244,465 26,431 218,034
thereof contract liabilities 302,048 (14,513) 316,561

Total liabilities 4,756,318 14,650 4,741,668
Balance sheet total 6,064,782 23,949 6,040,833

11

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Values as report-
ed

Adjustment
effects

Values
without

application of
IFRS 15

1st half-year 2018 TEUR TEUR TEUR
Revenues 3,322,241 (175) 3,322,066
Changes in inventories of unfinished/finished products 29,275 (1,915) 27,360
Other own work capitalized 19,773 - 19,773
Total operating performance 3,371,288 (2,090) 3,369,198
Other operating income 47,804 240 48,044
Cost of materials (1,680,393) - (1,680,393)
Personnel expenses (746,456) - (746,456)
Other operating expenses (410,036) 393 (409,644)
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 582,207 (1,457) 580,750
Depreciation and amortization (109,878) - (109,878)
Earnings before interests and taxes (EBIT) 472,329 (1,457) 470,872
Interest income 11,223 - 11,223
Interest expense (18,238) 576 (17,662)
Other financial result (34,816) - (34,816)
Earnings before taxes 430,499 (881) 429,617
Taxes on income (123,508) 331 (123,177)
Net income 306,991 (550) 306,441

Due to the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the cumulative effect of the first-time application of
IFRS 15 in the amount of TEUR 11,150 before tax (after tax TEUR 8,749) was reported as an increase in the opening balance
sheet value of retained earnings at the time of first application. The figures for the comparable period are based on the ac-
counting principles of IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts.

Changes in the consolidated statement of financial position resulted in particular from reclassifications due to the first-time
disclosure of contract assets and contract liabilities and the reversal of the offsetting of provisions for onerous contracts in